
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1554

ANSWERED ON 15.12.2023


HEAVY ENGINEERING CORPORATION LIMITED


1554. DR. V. SIVADASAN:


Will the Minister of Heavy Industries be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that Heavy Engineering Corporation (HEC) Limited has built parts and components for Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO);


(b) whether there are arrears in salary and emoluments to be paid to the employees of HEC;


(c) the details of the arrears to be paid to HEC employees, class-wise and unit-wise; and


(d) when was the last time all the employees of HEC were paid their salary?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)


(a): Yes, Sir. HEC had supplied infrastructure items, namely; Mobile Launching Pedestal

(MLP) and Hammer Head Tower Crane(10T), 400/60 T EOT crane, Folding cum Vertical

Repositionable Platform (FCVRP) and Horizontal sliding Doors (HSD) to ISRO from

September, 2003 to January, 2010.


(b) & (c): Yes, Sir. Due to its continuous losses and huge liabilities, HEC is facing

financial crisis.


The details of arrear of salary and emoluments as on 01.12.2023 are as under:


 Units

Grade


Foundry

Forge

Plant


Heavy

Machine

Building Plant

Heavy

Machine

Tools Plant

Project Head

Quarters/

Township

Total

(Rs. in

Crore)

Worker 11.83 14.98 4.02 0.00 3.03

Officer &

Supervisor

21.03 32.15 6.19 7.53 22.60

Sub Total (A)

(Rs. In Crore)

32.86 47.13 10.21 7.53 25.63 123.36

(B) On account of Gratuity, Leave Salary, PF Remittance etc. 194.33

Total (A+B)  317.69


(d): Recently in the month of November 2023, two months arrear of salary were paid to the

employees of HEC.

----------

